
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 1pm) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi  Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

   
1  CHANGE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

To note that Councillor Patience Ifediora and Councillor Carole Jones 
have been appointed as members of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016. 
 

3 - 10 

5  URGENT CARE CENTRE  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

11 - 48 

6  DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 2016-2020  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

49 - 72 

7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
Report of the Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

73 - 80 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENIOR GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE SENIOR GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 May 2016 from 13.30 - 15.45 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Fiona Branton - Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
Jo Powell - Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
Kate Whittaker - Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
  
Steve Oakley - Contracting & Procurement, Nottingham City Council 
Sharon Ribeiro - Contract Performance Care & Support, Nottingham City Council 
  
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Kim Pocock - Governance Manager, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
55  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Merlita Bryan as Vice Chair for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
 
56  APPOINTMENT OF LEAD HEALTH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Anne Peach as Lead Health Scrutiny 
Councillor for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
 
57  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole Jones (other commitments). 
 
58  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 19.05.16 

2 

 
 
59  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 March 2016 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
60  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Jane Garrard introduced a report of the Head of Democratic Services, detailing this 
Committee’s terms of reference. The Chair asked all members of the Committee to 
note these. 
 
 
61  NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP QUALITY ACCOUNT 2015/16 

 
Fiona Branton (Head of Prevention Control), Kate Whittaker (Head of Patient and 
Public Involvement) and Jo Powell (Communications), of C
[...]
TE DIRECTOR FOR RESILIENCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review the first six months operation of the Urgent Care Centre. 
 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to review the operation of the Urgent Care 

Centre; and identify if any further scrutiny is required. 
 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The Urgent Care Centre on London Road is commissioned by 

Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  Following a 
review of walk-in services, provision was remodelled to develop an 
Urgent Care Centre with the aim of offering patients an alternative to 
attending the Emergency Department for non-emergency health 
problems by better supporting the treatment of urgent but non-life 
threatening conditions outside of hospital. 

 
3.2 This Committee was consulted by the CCG on the change in service 

provision in 2014/15; and the Committee also reviewed the consultation 
and engagement carried out on development of the new service and how 
plans took into account the outcomes of consultation.  This included 
review of the service specification. 

 
3.3 Following a procurement process Nottingham CityCare Partnership was 

identified as the preferred bidder and is the current provider of the Urgent 
Care Centre. 

 
3.4 The Urgent Care Centre opened in October 2015 to provide assessment 

and treatment for health problems that are urgent but not life-threatening, 
such as: 

 minor burns or scalds 

 minor head injury with no loss of consciousness 

 skin infections or animal bites 

 suspected broken bones, sprains and strains (x-ray service 
available) 

 eye infections or minor eye injuries 
 It is open 365 days a year 7am-9pm for a walk-in service with no 

appointment needed.  There is a dental service on site that is not run by 
CityCare. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3.5 In March 2015, the Committee heard that expected outcomes included: 

 increase in the number of patients who are treated for immediate but 
non-life threatening health conditions
[...]
s or life threatening conditions 
receiving treatment in centres with the best clinical teams, expertise and equipment. 
 
In his report, Professor Sir Bruce Keogh sets out the vision that, ‘Firstly for those people with urgent 
but non-life threatening needs we must provide highly responsive and personalised services outside 
of hospital” and highlights that nationally, “40% of patients attending ED are discharged requiring no 
treatment at all: there were 1 million avoidable emergency hospital admissions last year”. Locally, 
data has shown that figure is nearer to 50%, with the inclusion of patients who are provided with 
advice only and a further 25% receive diagnostic x-ray as their first investigation. 
 
The Urgent Care Centre will improve access to medical attention for patients with immediate but 
non-life threatening illness or injury outside of the hospital setting. Engagement with local clinicians 
and patients indicates that they are in support of a walk-in service that provides assessment and 
treatment in a city centre location, while providing extended diagnostics such as x-ray and access to 
a wide range of health professionals. 
 
NHS Outcomes Framework Domains & Indicators 
 
• Domain 3 Helping people to recover from episodes of ill-health or following injuries 
• Domain 4 Ensuring people have a positive experience of care  
• Domain 5 Treating and caring for people in safe environment and protecting them  
              from avoidable harm  
 
 
 
1.2 Local context 
 
In response to the review of urgent and emergency Nottingham City  and the Nottinghamshire 
County Care Commissioning Groups (CCGs) gave notice of closure to the existing walk In Services in 
Nottingham in 2014. The CCGs configured their vision and requirements for an Urgent Care Centre 
within the city of Nottingham and invited bids through national procurement processes. The UCC has 
been commissioned to treat 75,000 people per year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

2 
 

 
Local de
[...]
in 7 minutes walking 
distance. 
Disabled parking adjacent to front door, 
Designated patient protected parking spaces 
on site, ample on-site parking during out of 
hours’ periods when the service is anticipated 
to be at its busiest. 
On-street meter parking at a number of 
locations within 250m radius. 
Ambulance drop off and pick up easy access 
with established ambulance/paramedic stand-
by point on site. 

City Centre location opposite main shopping 
centre (Victoria Centre)  
NCVS is accessed by 100,000+ people per year  
Tram link within 5-7 minute walk  
Many City Centre bus stops within 2-5 minute 
walk  
Car parking facilities (pay) available in Victoria 
Centre and Trinity Square car parks  
Options available for drop off facilities  

 

Page 14



 

3 
 

 
2 Current position 
Nottingham City UCC opened on 1st October 2015. The service is open every day from 7am to 9pm. 
Any member of the public who has an urgent, unplanned health need can access the service 
regardless of residence or registration  
 
2.1 Key contractual requirements and differences to Walk –in services contract 

 Medical staff included  in the multi-disciplinary team 
 Increase in use of prescribed medication on FP10/reduced reliance on patient group 

direction/direct supply medications 
 X Ray services for minor/moderate injury 
 Management of simple fractures 
 Suturing of simple wounds 
 Increased levels of Paediatric practitioner skill 
 Ability to deliver care by See and Treat model 
 Introduction of formal and measurable ‘Triage’ model 
X Not to replicate GP services-encourage patients to return to their GP 
X Not to provide routine/long term wound care- signpost Treatment Room services 
X Not to provide routine testing, health screening or GP requested X ray 

 
 
‘Triage’ standards 
98% of those over 5 years old to receive a face to face assessment within 30 minutes of presentation 
98% of under5 year olds to receive a face to face assessment within 15 minutes of presentat
[...]
ision of crutches 
• Post graduate training in Paediatric care 
• Non-Medical Prescribing training  
 
Completed training to date 
X-Ray 
100% of all nurses have completed IRMER theory 
73.9% of all nurses have achieved competence in one body area  
69.5% of all nurses have achieved competence in assessing for and requesting x-rays in upper limbs 
60.8% of all nurses have achieved competence in assessing for and requesting x-rays in lower limbs 
 
Suture    
100% of staff have completed theory training  
70% of staff have achieved practical competence 
 
Non-Medical Prescribing 
 80% nurses will have completed Non medical (Independent) Prescribing by end July 2016  
 
Minor Injuries 
52% of staff completed the 3 day skills-based training 
 
2.3 Clinical pathway development 
Pathways have been agreed with fracture clinic enabling UCC to direct book an appointment for 
those with immobilised fractures 
UCC has visibility from 111 regarding individuals who have been advised to attend 
ECG recording and reporting 
Enabling access to the range of pathways available to GP practice e.g. DVT, bleeding in early 
pregnancy 
 

 
 
3 Activity 
UCC is commissioned to provide 75,000 activities per year. Current activity indicates 57, 500 if 
current trajectory persists however public marketing has been minimal to date due to building work 
and restricted consulting space available during renovation. This work is now complete. 
 
 

Page 16



 

5 
 

 
UCC monthly attendance numbers 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Easter 2016 attendances                                 
Thursday 185 
Friday 217 
Saturday 258 
Sunday 232 
Monday 248 
Tuesday 184 
 
 
 
 
 
Early May Bank Holiday 2016 attendances 
Saturday 183 
Sunday 185 
Monday 217 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4863 4709 4696 4654 4632 

5621 

4376 

4801 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000
UCC Attendances 

2015-2016 

Page 17



 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
UCC Attendance by age 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

a) Unknown 
0% 

b) Under 1 
3% 

c) 1-5 Years 
12% 

d) 6
[...]
ed from this process due to NUH protocols and specific 
requirements for x ray in under 5 year olds.  
 
X rays will not be provided for those who may present with an obvious compound or displaced 
fracture. GPs who have assessed their patients as requiring X ray should request this via their normal 
processes. 
 
585 patients were treated between January to March 2016 who would otherwise have attended or 
been referred to ED for their injury. This is a minimum saving to the health community of circa 
£74,000 per quarter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 

59 

176 

181 
202 

253 253 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300
Individiduals undergoing  
X Ray at UCC 

Page 21



 

10 
 

Attendance by CCG 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6789, 51% 

2505, 19% 

796, 6% 

1467, 11% 

1807, 13% 

UCC Attendance by CCG Oct to Dec 
2015 

city

NNE

West

Rush

OOA

8323, 56% 

2528, 17% 

846, 6% 

1557, 10% 

1654, 11% 

UCC attendace by CCG Jan to March 
2016 

City

NNE

West

Rush

Out of area

Page 22



 

11 
 

4. Compliments, concerns, complaints  
 
Service users have the option to provide feedback in a variety of ways 

 Verbally directly to the clinician or service 

 NCCP patient feedback satisfaction form including Friends and Family test 

 Short feedback forms 

 Contact with PPE team via telephone, email, letter 

 NHS choices website 

 NCCP Twitter account 
 

 
Nottingham CityCare Urgent Care Centre Satisfaction and Complaints Data is compiled within the 
organisation Patient and Public Engagement department and reported to the CCG on a quarterly 
basis. Quarter 3 is the first quarter of operation for the UCC. 
 
Quarter 3: October to December 2015 
The total number of Satisfaction Surveys completed this quarter in the Urgent Care Centre was: 98 
 
The Urgent Care Centre met the satisfaction target of 85%.Overall satisfaction within the survey is 
rated at 85% this quarter. This is based on people selecting ‘excellent’ or ‘good’ in response to the 
question on t
[...]
der 5 years old within 15 minutes of arrival in the service. The 
children’s play area in the UCC waiting room is currently being renovated and will have formal 
separation from the adult area 
 
Chairs suitable for older people or those with disability will be provided in the renovated UCC 
waiting room. 
 
A number of service users have commented that the use of a ticket system to ensure people are 
seen in the order of attendance is complicated and not suited to the environment. Building 
renovation has offered the opportunity to relocate the reception desk creating a space where 
service users can sit whilst waiting to approach reception in the event of a queue without the 
concern they may miss their turn 
 
A vending machine with healthier snacks and drinks is to be installed before then end of July 2016 
 
Formal Complaints 
New complaints for the Quarter 4 
2 new complaints were raised for the period 1 January-31 March 2016. One related to lack of 
responsiveness of reception staff which was perceived to increased wait time for the individual, the 
second was related to access to unplanned wound care services. The wound care process between 
the WiC contract and UCC has now changed causing longer wait for the patient.  
 
The first complaint was upheld, an apology given and customer care detail reviewed with receptions 
staff. On the second event the correct pathway was followed however it was recognised this is not 
user-friendly. Work in ongoing with commissioner and NCCP to increase access to weekend 
woundcare services. 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

16 
 

 
5. Impact on other health care provision services within the community 
 
As previously noted on page 7, 585 patients were X rayed and treated for an injury between January 
and March 2016. Prior to provision of X ray in UCC these individuals who have attended or been 
referred to ED for assessment/treatment. This activity demonstrates a minimum saving to the health 
community of circa £74,000 per quarter.  
 
Impact on other services is less easy to define however UCC is demonstrating reduced impact on 999 
ambulances, ED referrals and GP out of hours’ services as can be seen in the table below. There is a 
small increase in the number of direct admission to a hospital bed as would be expected with 
increasing complexity of case mix and a notable increase in the number of people who receive a full 
package of care from  a single visit to UCC . 
 

HCP Referral rate Oct 2014 
to March 2015 

WiC 

Referral rate Oct 2015 
to March 2016 

UCC 

 

999 0.82% 0.18%  

ED 3.78% 2.01%  

Direct admission to 
NUH 

1.02% 1.51%  

NEMS 7.33% 0.18%  

Completed episodes of 
care within service 

WiC 
89% 
 

UCC  
94.16% 

 

 
 
As previously noted on page 7, 585 patients were X rayed and treated for an injury between January 
and March 2016. Prior to provision of X ray in UCC these individuals who have attended or been 
referred to ED for assessment/treatment. This activity demonstrates a minimum saving to the health 
community of circa £74,000 per quarter. Impact on other services is less easy to define however UCC 
is demonstrating reduced impact on 999 ambulances, ED referrals and GP out of hours’ services as 
can be seen in the table below. There is a small increase in the number of direct admission to a 
hospital bed as would be expected with increasing complexity of case mix and a notable increase in 
the number of people who receive a full package of care from  a single visit toUCC . 
 
 
 
Future developments 

 Installation of a Vending Machine that is able to offer healthier choice products 

 Installation of a screen to show Live wait times across all unplanned care venues within the 
Nottinghamshire vanguard e.g. UCC, ED, NEMs,  

 111 direct appointment booking option 

 Electronic user feedback system on site 

 On-site community pharmacy 

 Increased clinical pathway development e.g. UCC access to Renal Colic pathway 

 Development of UCC as training hub. This 
[...]
  

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

James Rhodes  
James.rhodes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Sponsor 
 

Alison Challenger – Director of Public Health (Interim) 

Colin Monckton – Director of Commissioning, Policy and Insight, Nottingham 

City Council. 

 

SUMMARY 

A final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

(HWB) in May 2016. It was agreed by the HWB that the first draft would be consulted upon by partners, 

stakeholders and citizens throughout June.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1  That the Health Scrutiny Committee note the first draft and provide feedback as part of the 
consultation 

 

REPORT 
 
BACKGROUND 
A proposed strategic framework was agreed by the HWB in January. The framework was developed 

based upon the engagement findings1 and the evidence from the JSNA2. The draft strategy is based 

around four key outcomes:  

 Adults, children & young people in Nottingham adopt and maintain Healthy Lifestyles  

 Adults, children & young people in Nottingham will have positive Mental Wellbeing & those 
with Serious Mental Illness will have good physical health   

 There will be a Healthy Culture in Nottingham in which citizens are supported and 
empowered to live healthy lives and manage ill health  

 Nottingham’s Environment will be sustainable; supporting and enabling its citizens to 
have good health and wellbeing 

 

In developing the strategy, lead officers have been identified for each of the priority areas who will be 

responsible for developing the action plans. A HWB level sponsor and Consultant in Public Health has 

also been identified who have provided an overall steer regarding content, advice on performance 

indicators and help removing barriers/ blockages.  

 
PRESENT POSITION AND NEXT STEPS 
Appendix A presents the final draft for their consideration. The strategy is intended to be high level and a 

detailed action plan will sit behind each of the four outcomes. It is p
[...]
...............................................................................  16. 

Links to Other Strategies and Plans………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  17. 

Summary: Our Strategy on a Page………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….  18.  

  

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 54



3 
 

 

Foreword from the Chair and Vice Chair 

Welcome to the Nottingham City Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016 

to 2020, which sets out our vision and ambitions for making our city 

happier and healthier. Since the first strategy in 2012 we are pleased to see 

that overall the people of Nottingham are living longer. In our new strategy, 

we now seek to improve the quality of that longer life – adding life to years 

not just years to life. We also remain committed to tackling the differences 

in health between our neighbourhoods and in the city as a whole compared 

to other similar cities. Tackling those inequalities remains at the heart of 

our new strategy.   

The strategy has been developed based upon significant engagement with 

citizens and partners and alongside evidence of the health and wellbeing 

needs in the city. Using this knowledge we outline our objectives to meet 

our ambition to make ‘Nottingham a place where we all enjoy positive 

health and wellbeing, with a focus on improving the lives of those with the 

poorest outcomes the fastest’. We will do this by focusing on four 

outcomes:  

 Adults, children and young people in Nottingham adopt and 

maintain Healthy Lifestyles 

 Adults, children and young people in Nottingham will have 

positive Mental Wellbeing and those with long-term mental 

health problems will have good physical health   

 There will be a Healthy Culture in Nottingham in which citizens 

are supported and empowered to live healthy lives and manage ill 

health 

 Nottingham’s Environment will be sustainable; supporting and 

enabling its citizens to have good health and wellbeing 

 

 

W
[...]
 

Nottinghamshire Police, Jobcentre Plus, and Nottingham City 

Homes 

 

The role of the board is to lead on work to improve the health and happiness 

of Nottingham and specifically to reduce health inequalities. It oversees joint 

commissioning and joined up provision for citizens and patients, including 

social care, public health and NHS services. It also considers the impact on 

health and happiness of the wider local authority and partnership agenda, 

such as housing, education, employment, and crime and antisocial 

behaviour.  

 

The board recently underwent a peer review, which recommended that the 

governance and membership be reviewed to reflect the aims of the strategy. 

The recommendations will be implemented to ensure the board is working 

effectively to deliver our aims and objectives.  

 

 

Purpose of the Strategy  

The purpose of the strategy is to enable: 

 All HWB partners to be clear about our agreed priorities for the 

next four years 

 All members of the HWB to embed these priorities within their own 

organisations and ensure that these are reflected in their 

commissioning and delivery plans 

 Key agencies to develop joined-up commissioning and delivery 

plans to address these priorities 

 The HWB to add value to the planned activity and hold member 

organisations to account for their actions towards achieving the 

objectives and priorities within the strategy 

 Members of the HWB to work with and influence partner 

organisations outside the HWB to contribute to the priorities 

agreed within this strategy 

Development of the Strategy 

The strategy has been developed based upon evidence of health needs in the 

city and significant engagement with citizens, partners and stakeholders. A 

range of engagement events were held to shape the strategy and almost 500 

people provided their views on what was important to them1. 

 

 

 

P
age 56



5 
 

Health and Wellbeing in Nottingham  

A local assessment of curre
[...]
es; providing one shared framework for the Children’s Partnership 

Board and their organisations to focus on. 

P
age 69



18 
 

 

Summary: Our strategy on a page  

 

Our vison  Happier Healthier lives: Nottingham will be a place where we all enjoy positive health and wellbeing with a focus on improving the lives of those with the 
poorest outcomes the fastest. 

Our Aims 3. T  To increase healthy life expectancy in Nottingham to amongst the best big cities by 2020  
To reduce inequalities in health by  targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest levels of healthy life expectancy  

Our 
Outcomes 

Adults, children and young people in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain 
Healthy Lifestyles 

Adults, children and young people in 
Nottingham will have positive 
Mental Wellbeing and those with 
long-term mental health problems 
will have good physical health   

There will be a Healthy Culture in 
Nottingham in which citizens are 
supported and empowered to live 
healthy lives and manage ill health 

Nottingham’s Environment will be 
sustainable; supporting and enabling 
its citizens to have good health and 
wellbeing 

Our 
Priority  
Actions 

1. Adults, children and young 
people will be physically active to 
a level which benefits their health 

2. Adults, children and young 
people will have a healthy and 
nutritious diet 

3. Adults, children and young 
people will be able to achieve 
and maintain a healthy weight  

4. Adults, children and young 
people will be inspired to be 
smoke free 

5. People who drink alcohol will 
drink responsibly, minimising 
harm to themselves and those 
around them 

1. Adults, children and young 
people with, or at risk of, poor 
mental health will be able to 
access appropriate level of 
support as and when they need it  

2. Those with long-term mental 
health problems will have 
healthier lives  

3. Those with or at risk of poor 
mental health and wellbeing will 
be able to access and remain in 
employment  

4. People who ar
[...]
lable to people with lupus/ sickle cell 
 

 
Visits 

 Urgent Care Centre –  15 June 2016 

 Connect House  

 CityCare Partnership Clinic, Boots Victoria Centre  
 
Study Groups 
 

 The role of health literacy in tackling health inequalities (autumn 2016 tbc) 

 End of life/ palliative care services for children and young people (spring/ summer 2017) 
 
Items to be scheduled for 2017/18 
 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Urgent Care Centre
	Appendix 1 - Urgent Care Centre
	Appendix 2 - Urgent Care Centre

	6 Development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 1 - Development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix 2 - Development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020

	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016/17
	Appendix - Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 June 2016 from 13.30 - 
14.32 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  

Helen Jones 
- Head of Urgent Care at Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
James Rhodes - Strategic Insight Manager 
Ann Simpson - Head of Urgent Care, CityCare 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  CHANGE TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note that Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora and Councillor 
Carole Jones have been appointed as members of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong – non Council business 
Councillor Merlita Bryan – non Council business 
Councillor Ginny Klein – unwell 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 May 2016 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
5  URGENT CARE CENTRE 

 
Helen Jones (Head of Urgent Care at Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG)) and Ann Simpson (Head of Urgent Care Centre, CityCare), updated the 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 30.06.16 

2 

Committee on the first six months operation of the Urgent Care Centre on London 
Road, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) Nottingham City Urgent Care Centre (UCC) opened on 1 October 2015 and 

the service operates every day from 7am to 9pm. Any members of the public 
who have an urgent, unplanned health need can access the service 
regardless of residence or registration. The hope is that the UCC will improve 
access to medical attention for patients with non-life threatening illness or 
injury and the service has been commissioned to treat 75,000 people per year; 

 
(b) Although commissioned for 75,000 treated patients per year, current activity 

indicates that 57,500 will be treated this year, although public marketing 
around the UCC’s activity has been minimal to date due to building work and 
restricted consulting space available during renovation. This work is now 
complete; 

 
(c) X-ray activity has been audited during the first six months showing an average 

of 30% positive fracture rate. 585 patients were treated between January and 
March 2016 who would otherwise have been referred to an emergency 
department (ED) for their injury. This reflects a minimum saving to the health 
community of circa £74,000 per quarter; 

 
(d) 98% of non-urgent patients are seen within 2 hours with 98% of complex 

diagnosis seen with 4 hours (which is better than the national target of 95%); 
 
(e) The next step is to integrate care pathways across urgent care systems. This 

will provide closer links between access routes for care and the treatment 
services. 

 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 
(f) Having inspected UCC data, it is possible to hypothesise that patients with a 

higher acuity would possibly have presented at ED so it is possible to isolate a 
positive impact on EDs in the region; 

 
(g) UCC has recently been awarded Vanguard status for Greater Nottingham and 

part of this requires UCC to deliver an integrated urgent care service. National 
guidelines point to an integrated service by 2020 but the UCC in Nottingham is 
expecting to do it sooner; 

 
(h) Now that the implementation phase has passed, the UCC will continue to work 

with commissioners to market new and emerging aspects of the centre, such 
as the X-ray facilities which will lead to a significant change in consumer 
choice. A targeted social media campaign will also advertise waiting times as 
the main demographic for urgent care is the under 40s. Work will continue to 
take place with GP practices and patients groups to widen patient 
engagement; 

 
(i) The UCC provide a variety of ways for service users to provide feedback, 

ranging from verbal feedback to clinicians, a short feedback form, NHS 
choices website and the NCCP Twitter account. During October to December 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 30.06.16 

3 

2015, the total number of Satisfaction Surveys completed was 98 and the 
UCC met the satisfaction target of 85%; 

 
(j) On 15 June 2016 members of the Committee visited the Centre to observe it 

in practice and engage with staff. Those present found this experience 
incredibly worthwhile and were impressed with the space and layout of the 
facilities.  

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the contents of the report; 
 
(2) thank CityCare and Nottingham City CCG for hosting members of the 

Committee at the Urgent Care Centre for a visit on 15 June 2016; 
 
(3) receive a report on the integrated urgent care pathway in 12 months; 
 
(4) review how the Urgent Care Centre is operating and whether it is 

meeting the expected outcomes in 12 months.  
 
6  DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

2016-2020 
 

James Rhodes, Strategic Insight Manager at Nottingham City Council, updated the 
Committee on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2016-2020, highlighting 
the following key points: 
 
(a) A proposed strategic framework was agreed by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board in January 2016, based around the following four key outcomes:  
 

 Adults, children and young people in Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles; 

 Adults, children and young people in Nottingham will have positive Mental 
Wellbeing and those with serious mental health illness will have good physical 
health; 

 There will be a healthy culture in Nottingham in which citizens are supported 
and empowered to live healthy and manage ill health; 

 Nottingham’s environment will be sustainable; supporting and enabling its 
citizens to have good health and wellbeing. 

 
(b) The purpose of the strategy is to enable all Health and Wellbeing Board 

partners to be clear about the agreed priorities for the next four years and to 
add value to the planned activity for the Board; 

 
(c) Consultation on the strategy ends today and will be presented to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board in July for approval. In September 2016, detailed action 
plans will be presented to the Board for approval which will detail the 
programme of activity for each key outcome. 

 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 30.06.16 

4 

(d) In recent months concerns have been raised about the lack of access to 
mental health pathways in some settings and the lack of direct access points 
to mental health pathways from the urgent care centre. This needs addressing 
in order to ensure access to care for people with serious or urgent mental 
health problems are supported appropriately. Outcome two will provide an 
action plan to support this and will be presented to Health and Wellbeing 
Board in September 2016; 

 
(e) The Committee has identified the importance of health literacy and its role in 

developing a healthy culture. This would require a coordinated approach, 
including a better understanding of deprivation in Nottingham, not just health 
inequality.  

 
RESOLVED to provide the following feedback in relation to Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2020: 
 
(1) The lack of access to mental health pathways, for example from urgent 

care or by the East Midlands Ambulance Service; 
 
(2) The importance of health literacy and developing a healthy culture.  
 
7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer presented a report on the work programme for 
the Health Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED to amend the Work Programme and schedule the item on 
Safeguarding and Social Care Perspective on Homecare for Health Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 September 2016. 
 
 


